
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Cabinet 
 

At: 
 

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Friday, 13 December 2019 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: M C Child, R Francis-Davies, D H Hopkins, E J King, A S Lewis, 
C E Lloyd, A Pugh, J A Raynor and M Thomas 
 
Also Invited: S Pritchard & A H Stevens 
 
Webcasting: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via 
the Council’s Internet Site. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to be filmed and the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and / or training purposes. 
 
You are welcome to speak Welsh in the meeting. 
Please inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2.   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3.   Minutes. 1 - 6 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4.   Announcements of the Leader of the Council.  
 
5.   Public Question Time.  

 Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 

 

 
6.   Councillors' Question Time.  
 
7.   Local Authority Governor Appointments. 7 - 10 
 

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 

 

8.   Financial Procedure Rule 7 - Active Travel Fund Additional Grant 
2019/20. 

11 - 25 

 
9.   Exclusion of the Public. 26 - 29 
 
10.   Agreed Heads of Terms for Third Party Occupation of Civic 

Centre. 
30 - 37 

 
 
 

* Call In Procedure - Subject to Pre-Decision Scrutiny: This decision is exempt 
from the Authority’s Call In Procedure as “the decision has been subject to Pre-
Decision Scrutiny and there is no material change in relevant information / evidence”. 
 
** Call In Procedure - Urgency: This decision is exempt from the Authority’s Call In 
Procedure as “either the Head of Paid Service, the Section 151 Officer or the 
Monitoring Officer certifies that any delay likely to be caused by the Call In Procedure 
could seriously prejudice the Council or the Public Interest including failure to comply 
with Statutory requirements”. 

 
 
Next Meeting: Thursday, 9 January 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Thursday, 5 December 2019 

Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
 

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea  

Thursday, 21 November 2019 at 10.00 am  

 
Present: Councillor R C Stewart (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
M C Child R Francis-Davies D H Hopkins 
A S Lewis C E Lloyd S Pritchard 
J A Raynor A H Stevens M Thomas 

 
Officer(s)  
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Adam Hill Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Resources 
Tracey Meredith Chief Legal Officer / Monitoring Officer 
Phil Roberts Chief Executive 
Ben Smith Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

 
Also present 
Councillor(s): L S Gibbard, C A Holley, J W Jones 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): - None. 

 

 
88. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

89. Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved and signed as 
a correct record: 
 
1) Cabinet held on 17 October 2019 
 

90. Announcements of the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader of Council made no announcements. 
 

91. Public Question Time. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.11.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

92. Councillors' Question Time. 
 
Councillor J W Jones asked a number of questions in relation to Minute 94 
“Swansea Central Phase 1 – Final Delivery Report”. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Council
[...]
rvices, Finance, Legal. 
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  

 
1)  The nominations recommended by the Director of Education, in 

conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, 
Learning and Skills, be approved. 
 

Report Author: Agnieszka Majewska 
 

Finance Officer: Chris Davies 
 

Legal Officer: Stephanie Williams 
 

Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 
 
1. 0    The nominations referred for approval 
  
1.1    The nominations are recommended for approval as follows:  
 

1. Christchurch Primary Mrs Donnie Yuen 

2. Penclawdd Primary Mr Howard Evans 

3. Sketty Primary Cllr Michael Day 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7.



 

4. Townhill Primary Mrs Janet Chaplin 

5. Pontarddulais 
Comprehensive 

Cllr Phillip Downing 

 
2.0 Financial Implications 
 

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be 
           met from existing budgets. 
 
 

3.0 Legal Implications 
  
3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
4.0 Equality and Engagement implications 

 
The Council is subject to the Public Sector Equality Duty (Wales) and must, in 
the exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to: 
 
•          Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
 other conduct prohibited by the Act. 
•          Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
 characteristic and those who do not. 
•          Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
 characteristic and those who do not. 
 
Our Equality Impact Assessment process ensures that we have paid due regard 
to the above. 
 
4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 

report. 
 
 
Background papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:  Appendix A - Equality Impact Assessment Form.  
 

Page 8



Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form – Appendix A 
 
Please ensure that you refer to the Screening Form Guidance while 
completing this form. If yo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod Y Cabinet 
 

Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Gwener, 13 Rhagfyr 2019 am 10.00 am 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd R C Stewart (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
M C Child R Francis-Davies D H Hopkins 
E J King A S Lewis A Pugh 
J A Raynor M Thomas  
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Huw Evans Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Adam Hill Dirprwy Brif Weithredwr/Cyfarwyddwr Adnoddau 
Tracey Meredith Prif Swyddog Cyfreithiol 
Phil Roberts Prif Weithredwr 
Ben Smith Prif Swyddog Cyllid / Swyddog Adran 151 
 
Hefyd yn bresennol 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): S Pritchard, A H Stevens 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): C E Lloyd 
 

 
106. Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, 
cyhoeddwyd y buddion canlynol: 
 
1) Datganodd y Cynghorydd J A Raynor gysylltiad personol a rhagfarnol â 

chofnod 87 "Penodiadau Llywodraethwyr yr Awdurdod Lleol" a dywedodd ei 
bod wedi cael goddefeb gan y Pwyllgor Safonau i aros a siarad, ond i beidio â 
phleidleisio ar faterion yn ymwneud â phenodi llywodraethwyr awdurdod lleol. 

 
107. Cofnodion. 

 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod a restrir isod fel cofnod 
cywir: 
 
1) Cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 21 Tachwedd 2019. 
 

108. Cyhoeddiadau Arweinydd y Cyngor. 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Y Cabinet (Dydd Gwener, 13 Rhagfyr 2019) 
Parhad 

 

Llongyfarchodd Arweinydd y Cyngor Tonia Antoniazzi (Etholaeth Gŵyr), Carolyn 
Harris (Etholaeth Dwyrain Abertawe) a Geraint Davies (Etholaeth Gorllewin 
Abertawe) am lwyddo i ddychwelyd fel Aelodau Seneddol yn dilyn yr Etholiad 
Seneddol ar 12 Rhagfyr 2019. 
 

109. Cwestiynau gan y cyhoedd. 
 
Ni ofynnwyd unrhyw gwestiynau. 
 

110. Hawl i holi cynghorwyr. 
 
Ni ofynnwyd unrhyw gwestiynau. 
 

111. Penodiadau Llywodraethwyr Awdurdod  Lleol. 
 
Cyflwynodd Grŵp Penodi Llywodraethwyr yr Awdurdod Lleol adroddiad a oedd yn 
ceisio cymeradwyaeth ar gyfer yr enwebiadau a gyflwynwyd i lenwi swyddi gwag 
Llywodraethwyr yr Awdurdod Lleol (ALl) ar gyrff llywodraethu ysgolion. 
 
Penderfynwyd: 
 
1) Cymeradwyo'r enwebiadau canlynol a argymhellwyd gan y Cyfarwyddwr 

Addysg ar y cyd ag Aelod y Cabinet dros Wella Addysg, Dysgu a Sgiliau: 
 

1) Ysgol Gynradd Christchurch Mrs Donnie Yuen 

2) Ysgol Gynradd Penclawdd Mr Howard Evans 

3) Ysgol Gynradd Sgeti Y Cyng. Michael Day 

4) Ysgol Gynradd Townhill Mrs Janet Chaplin 

5) Ysgol Gyfun Pontarddulais Y Cyng. Phillip Downing  

 
112. Rheol 7 y Weithdrefn Ariannol - Grant Ychwanegol ar gyfer Cronfa Teithio 

Llesol 2019/20 
 
Cyflwynodd Aelod y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Rheoli Isadeiledd adroddiad a 
oedd yn cadarnhau canlyniad y cais ychwanegol am arian gan y Grant Teithio Llesol, 
ac a oedd yn ceisio caniatâd i'w wario ar y prosiectau cysylltiedig.  
 
Penderfynwyd: 
 
1) Cymeradwyo'r cynlluniau GTLl ychwanegol ynghyd â'r goblygiadau ariannol. 
 

113. Gwahardd y cyhoedd: - 
 
Gofynnwyd i'r Cabinet wahardd y cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod er mwyn iddo ystyried yr 
eitem(au) f/busnes a nodwyd yn argymhellion yr adroddiad(au) ar y sail ei bod/eu 
bod yn debygol o ddatgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y nodir ym mharagraff 
gwahardd Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 fel y'i diwygiwyd gan Orchymyn 
Llywodraeth Leol (Mynediad i Wybodaeth) (Amrywiad) (Cymru) 2007 mewn 
perthynas ag eitemau busnes a nodir yn yr adroddiad(au). 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Y Cabinet (Dydd Gwener, 13 Rhagfyr 2019) 
Parhad 

 

Ystyriodd y Cabinet Brawf Budd y Cyhoedd wrth benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y 
cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod ar gyfer yr eitem fusnes lle'r oedd Prawf Budd y Cyhoedd yn 
berthnasol fel a nodir yn yr adroddiad. 
 
Penderfynwyd y dylid gwahardd y cyhoedd ar gyfer yr eitem(au) f/busnes canlynol. 
 

(Sesiwn Gaeëdig) 
 

114. Penawdau'r Telerau a gytunwyd ar gyfer meddiannu'r Ganolfan Ddinesig gan 
drydydd parti. 
 
Cyflwynodd Aelod y Cabinet dros Gyflwyno a Pherfformiad adroddiad a oedd yn 
ceisio cymeradwyaeth ar gyfer y cynnig arfaethedig i brydlesu lleoedd gwag yn y 
Ganolfan Ddinesig yn y tymor byr.  
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo'r argymhellion, fel y'u hamlinellir yn yr adroddiad. 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 10.05 am 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 

Gweithdrefn Galw i Mewn – Dyddiadau Perthnasol 

Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 13 Rhagfyr 2019 

Cyfnod Galw i Mewn yn dod i ben  
(3 diwrnod gwaith clir ar ôl cyhoeddi): 

23.59, 18 Rhagfyr 2019 

Penderfyniad yn dod i rym: 19 Rhagfyr 2019 

 
 


